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Division of Securities 
Utah Department of Commerce 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Box 146760 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6760 
Telephone: (801) 530-6600 
FAX: (801 )530-6980 

BEFORE THE DIVISION OF SECURITIES 
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

OF THE STATE OF UTAH 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

MOJO FITNESS LLC; 

JEFFREY R. HERRICK. 

Respondent. 

STIPULATION AND CONSENT ORDER 

Docket No. SD-17-0037 

Docket No. SD-17-0038 

The Utah Division of Securities ("Division"), by and through its Director of 

Enforcement, Dave Hermansen, and Respondents Jeffrey R. Herrick ("Herrick") and Mojo 

Fitness, LLC ("Mojo Fitness") hereby stipulate and agree as follows: 

1. Herrick and Mojo Fitness have been the subject of an investigation by the Division into 

allegations that they violated the Utah Uniform Securities Act ("Act"), Utah Code Ann. 

§61-1-1 (securities fraud) and §61-1-3 (unlicensed activity) while engaged in the offer

and/or sale of securities in or from Utah. 

2. On or about August 17, 2017, the Division initiated an administrative action against Mojo 

Fitness and Herrick ( collectively referred to herein as "Respondents") by filing an Order 

to Show Cause. 



3. Respondents hereby agree to settle this matter with the Division by way of this 

Stipulation and Consent Order ("Order"). If entered, the Order will fully resolve all

claims the Division has against Respondents pertaining to the Order to Show Cause. 

4. Respondents admit that the Division has jurisdiction over them and over the subject

matter of this action. 

5. Respondents hereby waive any right to a hearing to challenge the Division's evidence

and present evidence on their behalf.

6. Respondents have read this Order, understand its contents, and voluntarily agree to the 

entry of the Order as set forth below. No promises or other agreements have been made 

by the Division, nor by any representative of the Division, to induce Respondents to enter 

into this Order, other than as described in this Order. 

7. Respondents are aware that they are able to obtain legal counsel to review the terms of

the Order, and have elected not to obtain counsel. 

FINDINGS OF FACTS 

THE RESPONDENTS 

8. Mojo Fitness is an active Utah limited liability company established on November 16, 

2011 by Herrick, with a principal place of business at 3782 West Mandrake View Court, 

South Jordan, Utah 84095. Herrick is the registered agent and managing member of

Mojo Fitness.

9. Herrick was a resident of Utah during all times relevant to the allegations asserted herein. 

Herrick has never been licensed in the securities industry in the state of Utah. 
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GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

10. The Division's investigation of this matter revealed that, in connection with the offer or 

sale of securities in the state of Utah, Herrick made material misrepresentations and 

omissions to one investor, and collected approximately $62,869.22 in investor monies in 

connection therewith. 

11. Herrick utilized investor monies in a manner that was inconsistent with what the investor 

was told at the time of solicitation of her investments. 

12. Herrick solicited investments on behalf of Mojo Fitness for purposes relating to the 

operations of a fitness center that would purportedly be opened at an office complex in 

Riverton, Utah, and received compensation in connection therewith. During all times 

relevant to the allegations asserted herein, Herrick was not licensed in the securities

industry. 

13. The investment opportunities offered and sold by Respondents are investment contracts 

and/or interests in an LLC.

14. Investment contracts and interests in LLCs are securities under §61-1-13 of the Act. 

15. To date, the investor is still owed $43,216.13 in principal plus interest. 

Investor H.P. 

16. H.P., a resident of the state of Utah, met Herrick in October 2016 at a CrossFit gym in 

West Jordan, Utah. Herrick was affiliated with the CrossFit gym and provided personal 

training services to H.P. 

17. In or about October 2016, Herrick approached H.P. and suggested that Herrick and H.P. 

open a personal training gym and nutritional coaching location under the name "Mojo
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Fitness." During the meeting, Herrick also made the following statements to H.P.: 

a. That Herrick had over 18 years of professional experience in the health and fitness

industry; 

b. That Herrick successfully opened gyms in the past, including Square 1 Fitness and 

Riverton Fit Body;

c. That Herrick and H.P. needed to move quickly to have the gym operational by 

December, because most of the revenue is generated by gyms during the first three 

months of the calendar year;

d. That Herrick was looking to raise investment capital and needed funds to lease a

gym space, purchase equipment, and fund marketing efforts;

e. That Herrick had industry experience and knowledge to run a successful gym; 

f. That Herrick had a recent bankruptcy and needed an investor with good credit to 

assist with funding the business;

g. That the business would generate an income stream of $10,000.00 to $20,000.00 per 

month; 

h. That Herrick and H.P. would each receive a salary, in addition to profit shares within 

the first year.

18. Herrick provided H.P. with a "Partnership Agreement" that, among other things,

included financial projections of how profitable the business would be. 

19. Under the Partnership Agreement, H.P. would receive a 20% ownership interest in 

exchange for $30,000. The agreement indicates that the company would be managed by

Herrick as the majority (80%) owner. 
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20. Herrick's contribution, listed as $120,000.00, did not identify a direct cash contribution

but, instead, reflected the value of Herrick's knowledge and experience in the fitness

industry---a value calculated by Herrick.

21. In reliance on the above statements and representations made by Herrick, H.P. invested

$41,200.00 over the course of 12 payments, as follows:

a. In November 2016, H.P. provided Herrick with $4,500.00 in cash. Herrick told H.P. 

that he would utilize her investment monies to purchase a laptop, specialty diet

master software, and to purchase a website domain for the business.

b. On or about November 10, 2016, Herrick asked H.P. to provide funds to allow

Herrick to begin the process of opening the gym. H.P. and Herrick opened a joint

U.S. Bank account ending in 3004 in the name ofMojo Fitness. Both H.P. and

Herrick were listed as signatories on the account. H.P. deposited an investment of

$2,200.00 into the account.

c. On or about November 21, 2016, Herrick contacted H.P. and requested additional

funds that were needed for the business. H.P. deposited $1,000.00 in the Mojo

Fitness US Bank account ending in 3004.

d. On or about December 1, 2016, Herrick contacted H.P. and told her that additional

funds were required. H.P. deposited an additional $400.00 into the Mojo Fitness US 

Bank account ending in 3004.

e. On or about December 7, 2016, H.P. and Herrick signed the aforementioned

Partnership Agreement and H.P. deposited $25,500.00 into the Mojo Fitness US 
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Bank account ending in 3004.1 

f. On or about December 12, 2016, after Herrick requested additional funds from H.P., 

H.P. deposited an additional $1,000.00 into the Mojo Fitness US Bank account 

ending in 3004;

g. On or about December 16, 2016, after Herrick requested additional funds from H.P., 

H.P. transferred $1,800.00 into the Mojo Fitness US Bank account ending in 3004;

h. On or about December 21, 2016, after Herrick requested additional funds from H.P., 

H.P. transferred $1,200.00 and made a second deposit of $1,000.00 into the Mojo 

Fitness US Bank account ending in 3004;

1. On or about December 23, 2017, after Herrick requested additional funds from H.P., 

H.P. deposited an additional $800.00 into the Mojo Fitness US Bank account ending 

in 3004;

J. On or about December 27, 2016, after Herrick requested additional funds from H.P., 

H.P. deposited an additional $800.00 into the Mojo Fitness US Bank account ending 

in 3004; and 

k. On or about January 4, 2017, after Herrick requested additional funds from H.P., 

H.P. deposited an additional $1,000.00 into the Mojo Fitness US Bank account 

ending in 3004. 

22. On or about January 12, 2017, Herrick contacted H.P. and requested additional funds. 

H.P. requested an accounting reflecting the use of her previously invested funds. Herrick 

1 H.P. and her husband refinanced the mortgage on their home in order to invest the $30,000.00 required under the 
Partnership Agreement. 
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told H.P. that how he utilized the business funds does not concern her as she is not the 

majority shareholder in the business. Herrick indicated that he had taken some of  the 

investment funds and gambled them to increase capital for Mojo Fitness. 

23. H.P. told Herrick that she had no funds available to invest, and Herrick told her to 

withdraw funds from her 401k.

24. Herrick told H.P. that he would increase her ownership percentage i f  she invested

additional capital. Herrick told H.P. that Mojo Fitness had already received payment from 

its first client.

25. After H.P. noted a customer deposit of  $560.00 in the Mojo Fitness US Bank account 

ending in 3004, and in reliance on Herrick's prior statements and representations, H.P. 

invested an additional $15,000.00 by withdrawing funds from her 401k. Herrick told H.P. 

that the investment of $15,000.00 increased her ownership percentage from 20% to 40%.

26. On or about January 17, 2017, H.P. attempted to contact Herrick to ask about the 

transfers he made from the Mojo Fitness US Bank account ending in 3004 to Herrick's

personal account. After Herrick failed to contact H.P. she withdrew $10,000.00 from the 

Mojo Fitness US Bank account ending in 3004.

27. Herrick contacted H.P. later on the same day and told H.P. that he had utilized the funds 

to purchase gym equipment, and that Mojo Fitness was receiving deposits from 

additional customers. H.P. noticed a new customer deposit in the Mojo Fitness US Bank

account ending in 3004.

28. Believing that Mojo Fitness was beginning to generate revenue, in reliance on Herrick's

representations, H.P. returned the $10,000.00 to the Mojo Fitness account. 
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29. Herrick also stated that he needed additional monies to pay for the lease of space for 

Mojo Fitness. 

30. In response, on or about January 17, 2017, H.P. transferred $6,669.22 from her 401k into 

the Mojo Fitness account, believing that the business was finally coming together. 

31. On or about January 18, 2017, H.P. confronted Herrick about his misuse of funds and 

asked for her investment monies back. Herrick told H.P. that it would take him three 

years to repay her, and that he would only repay the initially invested $30,000.00.

32. On January 18, 2017 and again on January 24, 2017, H.P. transferred $5,000.00 of her 

investment funds from the Mojo Fitness account back to her personal account. 

33. To date, H.P. is still owed $43,562.74 in principal alone. 

34. H.P. had no managerial control over Mojo Fitness nor the knowledge, expertise or access

necessary to manage the business.

35. Herrick utilized H.P. 's investment monies in a manner that was inconsistent with what he 

told H.P. at the time of solicitation of her investment. Herrick used H.P.' s funds to pay

for personal expenses, including, but not limited to, dining, hotels, gambling and other 

entertainment. 

36. In connection with the offer or sale of securities, Herrick made material 

misrepresentations to H.P. including, but not limited to, the following:

a. That Herrick would utilize investment monies to purchase gym equipment, lease a

gym space, and begin operating the gym, when in fact, Herrick utilized H.P.' s

investment monies for purposes unrelated to the operation of Mojo Fitness,

including, but not limited to, entertainment, personal expenses, dining, hotels, and 
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gambling; 

b. That Herrick would provide H.P. with software access and job training necessary to 

operate the gym, when in fact, Herrick never provided H.P. with job training or 

access to software products; 

c. That H.P. would begin receiving a salary once the gym was open for business, and a

return on her investment within the first year, when in fact, Herrick never paid H.P. 

and Herrick had no reasonable basis on which to make this statement; and 

d. That H.P. would receive 20% ownership interest in the business entity, when in fact, 

state of Utah Division of Corporations records reveal that H.P.' s ownership interest 

was never added to the corporate filing records. 

37. In connection with the offer or sale of securities, Herrick made material omissions to H.P. 

including, but not limited to, the following:

a. That Herrick filed for Chapter 7 bankruptcy in 2001 and 2015;

b. That Herrick lost $30,000.00 gambling in 2014;

c. That Herrick had unsatisfied judgments in the amount of $4,349.55;

d. That Herrick planned to raise additional capital by gambling with H.P. 's investment 

monies; 

e. whether Herrick was licensed to sell securities in the state of Utah; and 

f. some or all of the information typically provided in an offering circular or prospectus 

concerning Herrick and his business enterprise, relevant to the investment 

opportunity, such as: 

i. Business and operating history; 
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ii. Financial statements; 

iii. Information regarding principals involved in the company; 

iv. Conflicts of interest; 

v. Risk factors; and 

vi. Suitability factors for investment. 

HERRICK'S PARALLEL CRIMINAL PROCEEDING 

38. On August 27, 2018, Herrick was charged in a parallel criminal action in Utah's Third 

District Court, Salt Lake County, Case Number 181403215 (the "Criminal Action").

39. On October 3, 2019, Herrick entered into a plea agreement with the state, and pleaded

guilty to Wrongful Appropriation, a 3rd degree felony.

40. On October 3, 2019, Herrick was sentenced to an indeterminate term not to exceed five

years in the Utah State Prison, but the prison term was suspended. He was placed on 

probation for 36 months. Herrick was also ordered to pay restitution in the amount of

$57,216.13 to investor H.P., which includes principal plus interest. His restitution 

payments are to be made in consecutive monthly payments of at least $500.00, and 

conclude in October 2028.

41. As of the signing of this Order, Herrick has paid a total of $14,000 in restitution to 

investor H.P., and he owes a remaining balance of $43,216.13.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Securities Fraud under§ 61-1-1(2) of the Act 

42. Based upon the Division's investigative findings, the Division concludes that the 

investment opportunity offered and sold by Respondents is an investment contract and/or 
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an interest in a limited liability company. 

43. Investment contracts and interests in limited liability companies are securities under §61-

1-13 of the Act.

44. In violation of§ 61-1-1 (2) of the Act, and in connection with the offer and/or sale of a

security, Respondents, directly or indirectly misrepresented material facts, as described 

above. 

45. In violation of§ 61-1-1(2) of the Act, and in connection with the offer and/or sale of a

security, Respondents omitted material facts which were necessary in order to make the 

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not 

misleading as described above. 

Securities Fraud under§ 61-1-1(3) of the Act 

46. In violation of§ 61-1-3(1) of the Act, and in connection with the offer and/or sale of a

security, Respondents directly or indirectly engaged in an act, practice, or course of

business which operated as a fraud or deceit on the investor. That act, practice, or course 

of business includes but is not limited to Herrick's conversion and misuse of investor 

funds for purposes not disclosed to or authorized by the investor, including, but not 

limited to, personal use of monies. 

Unlicensed Activity under §61-l-3(2)(a) of the Act 

47. In violation of §61-1-3(2)(a) of the Act, Mojo Fitness acted as an issuer at the time of the 

offerings, and employed Herrick, as an unlicensed agent ofMojo Fitness to offer and sell 

securities on behalf of Mojo Fitness.
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Unlicensed Activity under §61-1-3(1) of the Act 

48. In violation of§ 61-1-3(1) of the Act, Herrick was not licensed in the securities industry 

in any capacity when he offered and sold securities on behalf of Mojo Fitness, and 

received compensation in connection therewith. 

REMEDIAL ACTIONS/SANCTIONS 

49. Respondents admit the Division's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and consent 

to the below sanctions being imposed by the Division.

50. Respondents represent that the information they have provided to the Division as part of

its investigation is accurate and complete. 

51. Respondents agree to cease and desist from violating the Act and to comply with the 

requirements of the Act in all future business in the state of Utah. 

52. Respondents agree to be barred from associating with any broker-dealer or investment 

adviser licensed in Utah; from acting as an agent for any issuer soliciting investor funds 

in the state of Utah; and from being licensed in any capacity in the securities industry in 

Utah. 

53. Respondents agree to pay restitution in the amount of $57,216.13(principal plus interest), 

pursuant to the Criminal Action. 

54. Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §61-1-20, and in consideration of the factors set forth in 

Utah Code Ann. §61-1-31, the Division imposes a total fine amount of$25,000 against

Respondents to be paid jointly and severally to the Division. Respondents agree to pay

the fine within 30 days following the investor H.P. 's receipt of the last restitution 

payment ordered in the Criminal Action. If  Respondents timely pay restitution pursuant 
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to the Criminal Action, the fine will be reduced to $20,000 due within 30 days following 

the investor's receipt of the last restitution payment. If Respondents' fail to timely pay 

restitution pursuant to the Criminal Action, the fine of $25,000 will become immediately 

due and payable to the Division. 

FINAL RESOLUTION 

55. Respondents acknowledge that this Order, upon approval by the Utah Securities

Commission ("Commission"), shall be the final compromise and settlement of this

matter. Respondents acknowledge that the Commission is not required to approve this

Order, in which case the Order shall be null and void and have no force or effect. In the

event the Commission does not approve this Order, however, Respondents expressly

waive any claims of  bias or prejudgment of the Commission, and such waiver shall

survive any nullification.

56. If Respondents materially violate any term of this Order, after notice and an opportunity

to be heard before an administrative judge solely as to the issue of a material violation,

Respondents consent to entry of an order in which the total fine amount is increased by

20% and any fine payments owed by Respondents become immediately due and payable.

Notice of the violation will be provided to Respondents at their last known address, and

to their counsel if they have one. If Respondents fail to request a hearing within ten (10)

days following the notice, there will be no hearing and the order granting relief will be 

entered.

57. In addition, the Division may institute judicial proceedings against Respondents in any

court of competent jurisdiction and take any other action authorized by the Act or under
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any other applicable law to collect monies owed by Respondents or to otherwise enforce 

the terms of this Order. Respondents further agree to be liable for all reasonable 

attorneys' fees and costs associated with any collection efforts pursued by the Division, 

plus the judgment rate of interest. 

58. Respondents acknowledge that the Order does not affect any civil or arbitration causes of

action that third-parties may have against them arising in whole or in part from their

actions, and that the Order does not affect any criminal causes of action that may arise as 

a result of the conduct referenced herein. Respondents also acknowledge that any civil,

criminal, arbitration or other causes of actions brought by third-parties against them have 

no effect on, and do not bar this administrative action by the Division against them.

59. This Order constitutes the entire agreement between the parties herein and supersedes and 

cancels any and all prior negotiations, representations, understandings, or agreements

between the parties. There are no verbal agreements which modify, interpret, construe,

or otherwise affect this Order in any way. Upon entry of the Order, any further scheduled

hearings involving Respondents are canceled. The Order may be docketed in a court of

Director of Enforcement 
Utah Division of Securities 
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Dated this 3  day of Dau,,,b  , 20  



Approved: 

 ,AM 
Jennifer Korb 
Assistant Attorney General 
Counsel for Division 
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Dated this ?,o" " '  day of Ofc..e.n" ber , 20   

MOJO FITNESS, LLC 

By:   -  < . .  
J e fi-eyR.I-f errick 

Its: Managing Member 



ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: 

1. The Division's Findings and Conclusions, which Respondents admit, are hereby entered. 

2. Respondents shall cease and desist from violating the Act and comply with the 

requirements of the Act in all future business in the state of Utah. 

3. Respondents shall be barred from associating with any broker-dealer or investment 

adviser licensed in Utah; from acting as an agent for any issuer soliciting investor funds 

in the state of Utah; and from being licensed in any capacity in the securities industry in 

Utah. 

4. Respondents shall pay restitution in the amount of $57,216.13 to investor H.P. as ordered 

in the Criminal Action. 

5. Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §61-1-20, and in consideration of the factors set forth in 

Utah Code Ann. §61-1-31, Respondents shall pay a fine of $25,000 to the Division

pursuant to the terms set forth in paragraph 54. 

BY THE UTAH SECURITIES COMMISSION: 

DATED this _ _ _ _  day of _ _ _ _ _ _  , 2020 

Lyndon L. Ricks Peggy Hunt 

Lyle White Gary Comia 

Brent Cochran 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Sabrina Afridi 
Sabrina Afridi, Administrative Assistant 

I certify that on the 9th day of January, 2020, I emailed a true & correct copy of the 

Stipulation and Consent Order to: 

Respondents: 

Mojo Fitness, LLC & Jeffrey Herrick 

mojofitness2011@gmail.com  

The Division: 

Bruce Dibb, Administrative Law Judge 

Department of Commerce  

bdibb@utah.gov 

Thomas M. Melton, Assistant Attorney General 

Utah Attorney General's Office  

tmelton@agutah.gov 

Jennifer Korb, Assistant Attorney General 

Utah Attorney General's Office  

jkorb@agutah.gov 

Dave R. Hermansen, Director of Enforcement 

Utah Division of Securities 

dhermans@utah.gov 































CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

 

Sabrina Afridi 
Sabrina Afridi, Administrative Assistant 
 

I certify that on the 9th day of January 2020, I emailed a true & correct copy of the  

Stipulation and Consent Order to:  

 

 

Respondents: 

Richard Clayton Reincke, through Counsel: 

 

Rick Van Wagoner  

rav@scmlaw.com 

 

Nathan Crane 

NAD@scmlaw.com 

 

 

The Division: 

 

Bruce Dibb, Administrative Law Judge  

Department of Commerce  

bdibb@utah.gov 

 

Paula Faerber, Assistant Attorney General  

Utah Attorney General's Office  

pfaerber@agutah.gov 

 

Dave R. Hermansen, Director of Enforcement  

Utah Division of Securities 

dhermans@utah.gov 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

 

I certify that on the 9th day of January 2020, I emailed a true & correct copy of the 

Stipulation and Consent Order to: 

 

 
 

Respondents: 

Richard Clayton Reincke, through Counsel: 

 

Rick Van Wagoner 

rav@scmlaw.com 

 
Nathan Crane 

nac@scmlaw.com 

 

 

 
The Division: 

 

Bruce Dibb, Administrative Law Judge 

Department of Commerce 

bdibb@utah.gov 

 

Paula Faerber, Assistant Attorney General 

Utah Attorney General's Office 

pfaerber@agutah.gov 

 

Dave R. Hermansen, Director of Enforcement 

Utah Division of Securities 

dhermans@utah.gov 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sabrina Afridi 
Sabrina Afridi, Administrative Assistant 

mailto:rav@scmlaw.com
mailto:bdibb@utah.gov
mailto:pfaerber@agutah.gov
mailto:dhermans@utah.gov
























































CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Sabrina Afridi 
Sabrina Afridi, Administrative Assistant 

I certify that on the 9th day of January, 2020, I emailed a true & correct copy of the Stipulation 

& Consent Order to: 

Respondents: 

Lars David Johnson, through counsel: 

Mark Pugsley 

mpugsley@rqn.com 

Eric Benson  

ebenson@rqn.com  

The Division: 

Bruce Dibb, Administrative Law Judge 

Department of Commerce  

bdibb@utah.gov 

Paula Faerber, Assistant Attorney General 

Utah Attorney General's Office  

pfaerber@agutah.gov 

Dave R. Hermansen, Director of Enforcement 

Utah Division of Securities 

dhermans@utah.gov 
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BEFORE THE DIVISION OF SECURITIES
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

STATE OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF:

ARENAL ENERGY CORPORATION;
RICHARD CLAYTON REINCKE;
ERICD UNBAR JOHNSON;
LARS DAVID JOHNSON;
CHRISTOPHER BRADLEY ERWIN; and
MATTHEW HAL MARCHBANKS;

Respondents.

DEFAULT ORDER

Docket No. SD-18-0023
Docket No. SD-18-0024
Docket No. SD-18-0025
Docket No. SD-18-0026
Docket No. SD-18-0027
Docket No. SD-18-0028

BY THE UTAH SECURITIES COMMISSION:

The presiding officer’s Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommended Order 

on the Motion for Default of Arenal Energy Corporation, dated January 7, 2020, are hereby 

approved, confirmed, accepted and entered by the Utah Securities Commission.  

ORDER

The Utah Securities Commission hereby orders as follows:

1. Default judgment is entered against Arenal Energy Corporation; 

2. Arenal shall cease and desist from engaging in any further conduct in violation of Utah 

Code Ann. § 61-1-1 et seq.;

3. Arenal shall pay to the Division a fine of $25,000 due within 10 days of entry of the 

Order;








